

3-22-2017

State v. Williams Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44300

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Williams Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44300" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6643.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6643

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 44300
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR 2015-12724
v.)	
)	
KENT GLEN WILLIAMS,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9263
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Williams’s Motion For Relief From The Prejudicial Joinder Of Both Bank Robbery Charges	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Not Severing The Joinder Of The Two Bank Robbery Charges Because Evidence Of One Robbery Would Not Be Admissible In The Trial Of The Other	5
II. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Disparaging Defense Counsel And Vouching For The Police During Closing Arguments	13
A. Introduction	13
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. The Prosecutor’s Comments Disparaging Defense Counsel And Vouching For The Police Amounted To Fundamental Error	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Abel</i> , 104 Idaho 865 (1983).....	7
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 161 Idaho 33 (Ct. App. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 151 Idaho 713 (2011)	15
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 97 Idaho 71 (1975)	6
<i>State v. Contreras-Gonzales</i> , 146 Idaho 41 (Ct. App. 2008).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 158 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2015).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Ehrlick</i> , 158 Idaho 900 (2015)	8
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 13 Idaho 317 (1907)	14
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49 (2009)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 146 Idaho 15 (Ct. App. 2008)	15, 18
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903)	14
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 159 Idaho 466 (Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Idaho 664 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1 (2013)	8
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014)	14, 15
<i>State v. Orellana-Castro</i> , 158 Idaho 757 (2015).....	5, 7, 9, 13
<i>State v. Page</i> , 135 Idaho 214 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Pepcorn</i> , 152 Idaho 678 (2012).....	8

<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , Nos. 43293, 43294, 2017 Opinion No. 16S, at pp.6–7 (Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2017)	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 145 Idaho 225 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Skunkcap</i> , 157 Idaho 221 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 149 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>State v. Wilske</i> , 158 Idaho 643 (Ct. App. 2015)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 9 & n.7 (1985).....	15

Statutes

I.C. § 18-3316	1
I.C. § 18-6501	1
I.C. § 19-2514	1
I.C. § 19-2520	2

Rules

I.C.R. 8.....	5, 6
I.C.R. 14.....	6
I.R.E. 401	8
I.R.E. 403	8, 10
I.R.E. 404(b).....	3, 7, 8, 10
